

No. 05-08-01390-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT DALLAS

GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

SUSAN ELAINE BOSTIC, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE HEIRS AND ESTATE
OF TIMOTHY SHAWN BOSTIC, DECEASED;
HELEN DONNAHOE; AND KYLE ANTHONY BOSTIC,

Appellees.

APPELLANT GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF

On Appeal from County Court at Law No. 1, Dallas County, Texas

DEBORAH G. HANKINSON
State Bar No. 00000020
RICK THOMPSON
State Bar No. 00788537
KATHERINE ROSS
State Bar No. 00788620

HANKINSON LEVINGER LLP
750 N. St. Paul St., Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
214.754.9190
214.754.9140 (fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT GEORGIA-PACIFIC CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. There Is No Evidence That Timothy Bostic Was Exposed to Georgia-Pacific Asbestos-Containing Joint Compound.....	2
II. There Is No Dose Evidence.....	4
III. Plaintiffs’ Experts Relied upon the “Each and Every Exposure” Theory of Liability That Has Been Rejected by the Texas Supreme Court.....	7
IV. There Are No Reliable Epidemiological Studies Showing a Doubling of the Risk of Developing Mesothelioma From the Use of Joint Compound.....	10
V. Plaintiffs Were Required to Meet the Scientific Reliability Standards Set Forth in <i>Havner</i> to Support a Finding of Specific Causation.....	12
VI. Plaintiffs Were Required to Prove That Timothy Bostic Would Not Have Contracted Mesothelioma But For His Alleged Exposure to Georgia-Pacific Asbestos Containing Joint Compound.....	13
VII. There Is No Evidence to Support a Finding of Gross Negligence.....	14
VIII. The Trial Court Initially Abused Its Discretion by Refusing to Grant a New Trial and Then Later Abused Its Discretion by Vacating the Order Granting a New Trial to Georgia-Pacific.....	17
A. Judge Montgomery Improperly Informed the Jury That Plaintiff Harold Bostic Collapsed Outside the Courthouse Because He Was Required to Testify Against Georgia-Pacific at Trial.....	18
B. Juror Courtney Jackson Engaged in Juror Misconduct.....	20

C. The Bailiff Also Engaged in Misconduct..... 20

D. The Misconduct of Judge Montgomery, Juror Courtney Jackson, the Bailiff, and the Cumulative Effect of this Misconduct Injured Georgia-Pacific and Required a New Trial..... 21

E. Georgia-Pacific Was Denied Its Constitutional Right to Cross-Examine Harold Bostic..... 23

Prayer..... 25

Certificate of Service..... 26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abarca v. Scott Morgan Residential, Inc.</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2009 WL 3050873 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 24, 2009, no pet. h.).	5
<i>Barham v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 803 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990, writ denied).	19
<i>Borg-Warner v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).	1, 4, 6, 7, 10, 14
<i>Charter Builders v. Durham</i> , 683 S.W.2d 487 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.).	19
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005).	16
<i>Davidson v. Great Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. 1987).	24
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Altimore</i> , 256 S.W.3d 415 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2008, no pet.).	15, 16
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1967)..	24
<i>Gaulding v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 66 (Tex. 1989).	2, 4
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Saenz</i> , 873 S.W.2d 353 (Tex. 1993).	13
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied).	1, 4, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Golden Eagle Archery, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 24 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. 2000).	20
<i>LMB, Ltd. v. Moreno</i> , 201 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. 2006).	13
<i>Logan v. Grady</i> , 482 S.W.2d 313 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1972, no writ).	21
<i>McClure v. Denham</i> , 162 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2005, no pet.).	5

<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997).	10-13
<i>Patino v. Complete Tire, Inc.</i> , 158 S.W.3d 655 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. denied).	13
<i>Richard v. Cornerstone Constructors, Inc.</i> , 921 S.W.2d 465 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, writ denied).	5
<i>Rosell v. Cent. W. Motor Stages, Inc.</i> , 89 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. denied).	23
<i>Sharpless v. Sim</i> , 209 S.W.3d 825 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied).	23
<i>United States v. Malsom</i> , 779 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1985).	24
<i>United States v. Siefert</i> , 648 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980).	24-25

RULES AND STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.001(2).	15
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 41.003.	15
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 19.	23-24
TEX. R. CIV. P. 1.	22
TEX. R. CIV. P. 277.	19
TEX. R. CIV. P. 283.	21
TEX. R. CIV. P. 285.	21
TEX. R. CIV. P. 327b.	20, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 431 cmt. a (1965).	14
